ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS

1946, Vol. 68

J. Gordon Erdman and Alsoph H. Corwin. The Nature of the N-H Bond in Porphyrins.

Page 1887. Col. 1, in the caption of Fig. 2, for "copper" read "sodium."—Alsoph H. Corwin.

1951, Vol. 73

Ernst Berliner and Elizabeth A. Blommers. The Dissociation Constants of Substituted 4-Biphenylcarboxylic Acids.

Page 2480. In col. 2, line 20 in the text, the rho value for the dissociation of benzoic acids in 50% by volume aqueous butyl Cellosolve is +1.390 (n = 6, r = 0.99, s = 0.088), instead of +1.32.

Page 2481. In col. 1, line 4, read "Compared to rho = 1 (benzoic acids in water), rho for the biphenyl acids is +0.35."—E. BERLINER.

1956, Vol. 78

Paul N. Rylander and Seymour Meyerson. Organic Ions in the Gas Phase. I. The Cationated Cyclopropane Ring.

Page 5801. In col. 1, in the two formula diagrams, second part of the reactions, for " $-CH_3$ " read " $-CH_4$."—SEYMOUR MEYERSON.

1957, Vol. 79

Burton J. Thamer. Spectrophotometric and Solventextraction Studies of Uranyl Phosphate Complexes.

Page 4301. In col. 2, line 4 below eq. (18), read "that are not complexed . . ."

Page 4302. In col. 1, line 12, for "0.01 *M*" read "0.1 *M*."—B. J. THAMER.

1958, Vol. 80

Robert E. Buckles and W. Dale Womer. A Spectrophotometric Study of the Interaction of Bromine with Tetrakis-(*p*-methoxyphenyl)-ethylene.

Page 5057. In Table II the heading of the second column should read: $K_N \times 10^{-4}$.—ROBERT E. BUCKLES.

R. U. Lennieux, R. K. Kullnig, H. J. Bernstein and W. G. Schneider. Configurational Effects on the Proton Magnetic Resonance Spectra of Six-membered Ring Compounds.

Page 6099. In Fig. 1-A, the signal at 155 c.p.s. is actually that for the hydroxyl group. The signal of the 1-hydrogen in *cis-t*-butylcyclohexanol is the one at lower field which has a half-band width of 7 c.p.s. and which occurs at 130 c.p.s. from the signal for the chloroform used as solvent. Thus, the chemical shift for the 1-hydrogens in the *cis* and *trans*-alcohols is actually 30 c.p.s.

Page 6100. In Table II, the spin-spin coupling constant for the anomeric hydrogen of α -L-arabinose tetraacetate is *not* ~8 c.p.s. as is indicated but, instead ~5 c.p.s., as is shown in the spectrum for the compound in Fig. 3-E on page 6101. In section 2(a), for " β -D-Arabinose" read " β -L-Arabinose."

Page 6101. In the legend for Fig. 3, for " β -L-gulose pentaacetate (M)" read " α -D-gulose pentaacetate (M)" as is required by the formula in Fig. 3-M.—R. U. LEMIEUX.

H. K. Hall, Jr. Structural Effects on the Polymerization of Lactams.

Page 6405. In Table I: under 6-Rings, entry 5, read "2-Piperidone^{a.k.}" Under 7-Rings, entries 9 and 10, col. 1, read "Endomethylene-2-oxohexamethylenimine^j" and "Endoethylene-2-oxohexamethylenimine^j." Under 8-Rings, line 1, read "2-Oxoheptamethylenimine^j." Page 6407. In col. 1, reaction (2), part (a), the lower substituent group of the product compound should read "- $CO(CH_2)_3NCO(CH_2)_3NH_2$." In part (b), the lower substituent group of the first starting substance should read "- $CO(CH_2)_3NCO(CH_2)_3NH_2$, and the first product should have C=O on the far right corner of the ring."—H. K. HALL, JR.

Layton L. McCoy. Three-membered Rings. The Preparation of Some 1,2-Cyclopropanedicarboxylic Acids.

Page 6569. In col. 2, line 3, add ^{6a} after ⁶. At the end of the column, add: "(6a) Renèe Fraisse has kindly pointed out to us a brief note (R. Fraisse and R. Jacquier, *Bull. soc. chim. (France)*, 986 (1957)) which describes a few examples of this procedure for preparing cyclopropane derivatives."—LAYTON L. McCOY.

1959, Vol. 81

Estal D. West. The Heat Capacity of Sulfur from 25 to 450°, the Heats and Temperatures of Transition and Fusion.

Page 36. In Table VIII corrections should be made in the values of entropy:

Temp., °C.	$S_t^\circ - S_{25}^\circ$
110	7.0232
115.207	7.3641
115.207	11.787

All entropy values above 115.207 should be decreased by 0.584 j. deg.⁻¹ g.-atom⁻¹.—ESTAL D. WEST.

J. Eric Nordlander and John D. Roberts. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectra. Allylmagnesium Broniide.

Page 1769. In the caption to Fig. 1, the n.m.r. frequency should be 40 Mc. instead of 60 Mc.-J. Eric Nordlander and John D. Roberts.

Seymour Meyerson, Paul N. Rylander, Ernest L. Eliel and John D. McCollum. Organic Ions in the Gas Phase. VII. Tropylium Ion from Benzyl Chloride and Benzyl Alcohol.

Page 2610. In col. 1, line 2, for "3.57" read "37.5." In footnote (32), line 5 (second equation) for " $\Delta H_{\rm f}(C_6H_5CH_2)$ " read " $\Delta H_{\rm f}(C_6H_5CH_2X)$."—SEYMOUR MEYERSON.

Maynard S. Raasch, Ralph E. Miegel and John E. Castle. Mono- and Difluorobutenedioic Acids.

Page 2680. In col. 2, line 18, for "154–155°" read "145–146°."—MAYNARD S. RAASCH.

David Lavie, Youval Shvo and David Willner. The Constituents of *Ecballium elaterium* L. VII. A Side Chain of Elatericin A and α -Elaterin.

Page 3062. In col. 2, formula III should be

CH3

HOCO≡CCO₂H.

E. R. Alton, R. D. Brown, J. C. Carter and R. C. Taylor. Vapor Pressures of the Methylanine-Boranes and Animonia-Triborane.

Page 3550. In col. 1, text line 10 from the end, for "54" read "58."—ROBERT C. TAYLOR.

M. L. Wolfrom, F. Shafizadeh, R. K. Armstrong and T. M. Shen Han. Synthesis of Amino Sugars by Reduction of Hydrazine Derivatives; D- and L-Ribosanine, D-Lyxosanine.

Раде 3719. In column 1, line 1, change "+54" to read "+54". In line 2, change "-36" to "-3.6°."—М. L. WOLFROM.

William E. Truce and David L. Goldhamer. The Stereochemistry of the Nucleophilic Addition of p-Toluenethiol to Ethoxyacetylene.

Page 5799. The authors wish to report further: "On repeating the experimental work, R. J. Steltenkamp obtained somewhat different results. The principal ethoxy acetylene adduct (b.p. 107° (3 mm.), n^{25} D 1.5500; hydrolysis gave *p*-toluenethiol and no dinitrophenylhydrazone of *p*-tolylmercaptoacetaldehyde; aniline gave N,N'-diphenylacetanidine, m.p. 131-132.5°) is different from C₇H₃SCH=CHOEt prepared independently from *cis*-C₇H₇SCH=CHCI (fair conversion), from C₇H₃SCH₂CH(OEt)₂ (poor conversion) and *via* the very clean free-radical addition of C₇H₇SH to ethoxyacetylene (b.p. 102° (0.55 mm.), n^{25} D 1.5640; yielded the dinitrophenylhydrazone of *p*-C₇H₇SCH₂CHO). Hence the principal initial ethoxyacetylene adduct under Goldhamer's conditions is CH₂=C(OEt)SC₇H₇ and not *cis*-C₇H₅SCH=CHOEt. This initial adduct shows essentially one peak on a gas chromatogram (one of the two minor peaks comes from CH₈COSC₇H₇), but on standing this peak becomes minor and several others appear, the major one of which derives from C₁H₅SCH=CHOEt, and another from C₇H₅SH. Presumably the initial 1,1-adduct reverts to starting materials, which recombine in a free radical process."—WILLIAM E. TRUCE.

Henry Feuer and Christos Savides. Reactions of α, α' -Dibromo- α, α' -dinitrodinitriles.

Page 5831. In col. 1, line 1, for "259" read "299."-HENRY FEUER.

C. J. Morris, J. F. Thompson, S. Asen and F. Irreverre. Isolation of a New Acidic Aromatic Amino Acid (*m*-Carboxy- α -phenylglycine) from Iris Bulb.

Page 6069. This article should have been recorded as a joint contribution by C. J. Morris and J. F. Thompson of the U. S. Plant, Soil and Nutrition Laboratory of the U. S. Department of Agriculture at Ithaca, N. Y., S. Asen of the Crops Research Division of the U. S. Department of Agriculture at Beltsville, Md., and F. Irreverre of The National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Md.

Gary Felsenfeld and Morton P. Printz. Specific Reactions of Hydrogen Peroxide with the Active Site of Hemocyanin. The Formation of "Methemocyanin."

Page 6261. In col. 1, line 16, the mobilities are -3.32 and -3.44 cm² sec.⁻¹ volt⁻¹ × 10⁻⁵, measured at 4°.

1960, Vol. 82

Stanley J. Cristol and Robert S. Bly, Jr. Mechanisms of Elimination Reactions. XXI. The Alkaline Dehydro-chlorination of *meso-* and *dl*-Stilbene Dichlorides.

Page 144. In col. 2, text line 7 from the end, for "destabilizes" read "stabilizes."—STANLEY J. CRISTOL.

H. James Harwood and Daniel W. Grisley, Jr. The Unexpected Course of Several Arbuzov-Michaelis Reactions; an Example of the Nucleophilicity of the Phosphoryl Group.

R. J. Alexander, N. C. Baenziger, C. Carpenter and J. R. Doyle. Metal-Olefin Compounds. 1. The Preparation and Molecular Structure of Some Metal-Olefin Compounds Containing Norbornadiene (Bicyclo]2.2.1]hepta-2,5-diene).

Page 535. The name of the first author should be "R. J. Alexander."

Page 537. In col. 1, line 43, for ""16" read "16,"– J. R. DOYLE.

E. L. Muetterties. Stereochemistry of Complexes Based on Metal Tetrafluorides.

Page 1085. Col. 1, Table I, line 12, for "Mol⁴₄·C₈H₅N" read "MoF₄·2C₆H₅N." Line 13, for "MoF₄·N(CH₃)₃" read "MoF₄·2N(CH₃)₃."—EARL L. MUETTERTIES.

Richard H. Wiley, E. Imoto, R. P. Houghton and P. Veeravagu. Synthesis and Characterization of the Geometrie and Structural Isomers of 3,7-Dimethyl-2,4,6-octatrienoic Acid. 1.

Page 1416. In col. J, paragraph on Compound (VIII), lines 11–13 from the end, revise text with newer information:

"The ultraviolet absorption maximum for 3,7-dimethyl-2cis:4-trans:6-octatrienoic acid (VIII), m.p. 161°, in methanolic 0.0002 N sulfuric acid is at 311 mµ (log ϵ 4.54). The value 300 mµ for the maximum as printed was taken in methanol and for presumably partially ionized acid."— RICHARD H. WILEY.

James E. Griffiths and Anton B. Burg. The Phosphinous Acid $(CF_s)_2POH$ and the Diphosphoxane $(CF_s)_2POP(CF_s)_2$.

H H H Page 1507. In col. 2, line 10, for "R₂POH" read "R₂PO."

Page 1508. In col. 2, line 18, for "too" read "to be."

Costas H. Issidorides, Mary Fieser and Louis F. Fieser. Selenium Dioxide Oxidation of Methyl Δ^3 -Cholenate.

Page 2002. In col. 2, lines 4 and 5, transpose "155°" and "170°."—C. H. ISSIDCRIDES.

Teruo Matsuura and H. J. Cahnmann. Model Reactions for the Biosynthesis of Thyroxine. III. The Synthesis of Hindered Quinol Ethers and their Conversion to Hindered Analogs of Thyroxine.

Page 2058. In col. 1, line 15, after "drogen" add the wording "or bromine are white crystalline substances. The analog in which R_4 is an acetic acid side chain and R_3 hydrogen".—TERUO MATSUURA AND H. J. CAHNMANN.

Henry H. Bauer, David L. Smith and Philip J. Elving. The Faradaic Admittance of Electrochemical Processes. II. Experimental Test for the Theoretical Equations.

Page 2095. The third and fourth lines of the legend to Figure 2 should read $((1/k)\sqrt{\omega D/2})$ with k = 0.1 and 0.21, respectively; III, IV, V, theoretical lines for $\cot \phi = 1 - (1/k)\sqrt{\omega D/2}$ with k = .''

Page 2097, the latter part of footnote *d* to Table II (third line) should read, "in result 13, $\cot \phi = 1 - \frac{1}{k} \sqrt{\frac{\omega D}{2}}$."

Page 2098. In col. 1, line 4 from the end, for " ϕ " read " θ ."—Philip J. Elving.

John S. Meek, Donavan R. Wilgus and John R. Dann. Diels-Alder Reactions of 9-Substituted Anthracenes. IV. 9-Nitroanthracene and 9-Anthramide.

Page 2568. In col. 2, line 24, for "-9,11-" read "-9,12-" and in line 26 for "half amide" read "imide."—John S. МЕЕК.

M. L. Wolfrom and Bienvenido O. Juliano. Chondroitin Sulfate Modifications. II. Sulfated and *N*-Deacetylated Preparations.

Page 2588. The Roman numeral in the title should be III and footnote (1) should read: Part II, J. Org. Chem., 25, 308 (1960).--M. L. WOLFROM.

David H. Geske and August H. Maki. Electrochemical Generation of Free Radicals and their Study by Electron Spin Resonance Spectroscopy; the Nitrobenzene Anion Radical.

Page 2674. In col. 1, the line above the heading "Disenssion," for "2.0032" read "2.0044."—DAVID H. GESKE.

William A. Pryor. The Kinetics of Oxidation by Aqueons Polysulfide Solutions. 111. The Effect of Substituents on the Oxidation of Arylmethyl Compounds.

Page 2717. In Table V, line 3 of the footnotes, insert d before "See note d ...," and for "d See ref. 24;" read "e See ref. 24;" - WM, A. PRVOR.

Donald S. Matteson, J. J. Drysdale and W. H. Sharkey. Thermal Rearrangement of 5-Methylenebicyclo[2,2,1]hept-2-ene.

Page 2854. In col. 2, line 1, for "consistent with a planar triene" read "inconsistent with a planar conjugated triene." —W. H. SHARKEY.

Harold E. Zaugg, Bruce W. Horrom and Sandra Borgwardt. Specific Solvent Effects in the Alkylation of Enolate Anions. I. The Alkylation of Sodiomalonic Esters with Alkyl Halides.